Unless expressly indicated or the context requires otherwise, (i) all information in this prospectus
assumes no exercise by the representative of the over-allotment option; and (ii) all common stock share and
per share amounts reported in the following analysis reflect the stock dividend of 2.15 share of common stock
for each outstanding share of common stock, effected June 7, 2021.

9

Table of Contents

Summary Financial Data

You should read the following summary financial data together with our financial statements and the
related notes appearing at the end of this prospectus, “Capitalization,” and “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” We have derived the financial data for the six
months ended to June 30, 2021 from our unaudited condensed financial statements appearing elsewhere in
this prospectus. We have derived the financial data for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019
from our audited financial statements included in this prospectus.

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2019

For the
Fiscal Year

Ended
December 31,

2020

For the Six
Month

Period Ending
June 30,

2021

Pro Forma for
the Six Month
Period Ending

June 30,
2021(1)

Results of Operations Data:
Net loss  $ (819,842)  $ (1,158,285)  $ (834,421)  $ (834,421)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   (0.26)   (0.37)   (0.20)   (0.20)
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding   3,147,200   3,147,200   4,201,688   4,201,688

As of
December 31,

2019

As of
December 31,

2020

As of
June 30,

2021

Pro Forma as
of June 30,

2021(1)

Pro Forma as
adjusted as
of June 30,

2021(2)

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash  $ 96,011   $ 912,361   $ 2,400,457   $ 3,765,457 $ 22,649,457
Working capital   (276,197)   (787,196)   (516,185)   3,461,930  22,078,039
Total assets   916,518   1,517,332   3,125,544   4,490,544  23,106,653
Total liabilities   1,380,826   1,845,390   3,249,029   635,914  635,914
Total redeemable preferred

stock   2,468,130   3,878,115   —   —  —
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   (2,932,438)   (4,206,173)   (123,485)   3,854,630  22,470,739

____________

(1)   Reflects issuance on August 4, 2021 of an additional $1.5 million in principal amount of convertible debentures,
after deducting the origination fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and the mandatory conversion
of the total $4.5 million in principal amount of debentures into Series D convertible preferred stock.

(2)   Reflects the sale and issuance of all the shares of common stock offered hereby, at the public offering price of
$10.00 per unit, after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

10

Table of Contents

[…]

deferred offering costs) less total liabilities and convertible preferred stock, and our historical net tangible book
deficit per share is that number divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding as of June 30,
2021.

At June 30, 2021, our pro forma net tangible book value was approximately $3.6 million, or
approximately $0.34 per share after giving effect to the issuance on August 4, 2021 of an additional $1.5 million
convertible debentures, after deducting the origination fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and
the mandatory conversion of the debentures into Series D convertible preferred stock in connection with this
offering.

After giving further effect to the sale of all 2,160,000 units (and the shares of common stock thereunder),
and after deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value at June 30, 2021 would have been approximately $22.5 million or $1.78 per
share, representing an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.44 per share to our existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $8.22 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the new investors on a per-share basis:

Public offering price per share   $ 10.00
Historical net tangible book deficit per share before offering  $ (0.04)
Increase per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above  $ 0.38
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before offering  $ 0.34
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to shares offered hereby  $ 1.44
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after offering   $ 1.78
Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to investors in offering   $ 8.22

If the representative exercises the option to purchase additional shares to cover over-allotments in full, the
pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after giving effect to this offering
would be approximately $1.96 per share, and the dilution in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per
share to investors in this offering would be approximately $8.04 per share of common stock.

The following table summarizes, as of June 30, 2021, and assuming the sale of all the shares offered
hereby, the differences between the number of shares of our common stock purchased from us, the total cash
consideration paid, and the average price per share paid by our existing stockholders prior to this offering and
by our new investors purchasing shares in this offering, before deducting the underwriting discounts and
estimated offering expenses payable by us:

 Shares Purchased  Total Consideration  Average Price
Per Share  Number  Percent  Amount  Percent

Existing Stockholders  10,477,880 82.9%  $ 4,598,410 17.6%  $ 0.44
New Investors  2,160,000 17.1%  $ 21,600,000 82.4%  $ 10.00

Total  12,637,880  100.00% $ 26,198,410 100.00%

31

Table of Contents

The number of shares of common stock outstanding is based on 10,477,880 shares of common stock
issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2021 and excludes the following:

•   4,500,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the conversion of our Series D Convertible
Preferred Stock;

•   1,172,120 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of our outstanding warrants to
purchase common stock at a weighted average price of $1.02 per share;

•   555,826 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of our outstanding options to purchase